

No. 14-350

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASS'N OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.;
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS' COUNCIL FOR HEALTH
FREEDOM AND INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DAVID P. FELSHER
Counsel of Record
488 MADISON AVENUE
11TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
HISTORICAL STATEMENT	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	5
CHRONOLOGY.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. BECAUSE COURTS HAVE INDEPENDENT POWER TO DETERMINE IF A LAW EXISTS, ORIGINATION CLAUSE AND SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS MAY AND SHOULD BE RAISED <i>SUA SPONTE</i>	9
II. IT IS APPROPRIATE TO ADDRESS THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE LEFT OPEN IN <i>NFIB</i>	12
A. Because The Origination Clause And The Taxing Clause Sit In <i>Pari</i> <i>Materia</i> , Any Tax Bill Is A “Bill For Raising Revenue”	13
B. Because The Word “All” In The Origination Clause Precludes Exceptions, The Impact Of A Tax Bill On Federal Revenue Is Completely Irrelevant And Invites “Junk Economics” To Be Used In Court, Congress And By The President	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Constitution Would Not Have Been Ratified But For The Origination Clause	17
D. Senate-Originated Tax Bills Change The Distribution Of Powers Prescribed By The Constitution	19
E. This Court Should Protect The “People” From The House’s Failure To Protect Its Origination Power.....	21
III. IT IS APPROPRIATE TO ADDRESS VIOLATIONS OF THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXACTION CONTAINS A TRIPLY EMBEDDED DEFINITION OF “POVERTY LINE” WHICH DEPENDS ON A CENSUS	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8, 21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .	10
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. en banc), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) ...	15
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877)	9
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	15
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	11, 20, 22
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	13, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	8, 22, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	i, 13, 14, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	14, 23, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 2-18	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4	12, 25
U.S. Const. art. V	8, 21
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> U.S. Representatives Trent Franks <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellant Seeking Reversal in <i>Sissel v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> (Docket No. 13-5202, D.C. Cir.).....	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan and Carl Levin as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees in <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> (Docket No. 97-1374).....	20
 STATUTES	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2
124 Stat. 1024	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 6, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(4)(D)(i)	26
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....	26
Social Security Act, § 2210(c)(5)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1397jj(c)(5)	26
42 U.S.C. § 9902(2)	26
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
42 Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 2105 (1872).....	4, 19
155 Cong. Rec. H10550 (Oct. 7, 2009)	6
155 Cong. Rec. S11607 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CRS Report for Congress: The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> (Mar. 15, 2011).....	10-11, 22
<i>Hearing on “The Original Meaning of the Origination Clause” before the U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (April 29, 2014)</i>	i
HR 3590, S. AMDT. No. 2786, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 111th Cong. 1st sess. (2009)	6, 7, 22
HR 3590, Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	6, 7, 21
H. Roll No. 165, 156 Cong. Rec. H2153 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	7
H. Roll No. 768, 155 Cong. Rec. H11126 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	6
S. Roll Call Vote No. 396, 155 Cong. Rec. S13981 (Dec. 24, 2009)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Peter Huber, <i>Galileo’s Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> (1991)	16
Peter W. Huber, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> , 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 723 (1992)..	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>On the Constitutionality of Tax Treaties</i> , 38 <i>The Yale J. of Int'l L.</i> 1 (2013).....	17, 18
Edward H. Levi, <i>Some Aspects of Separation of Powers</i> , 76 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 385 (1976) ...	21
John F. Nash, Jr., <i>Non-Cooperative Games</i> (1950) (Princeton Univ. Ph.D. Dissertation)	20
Paul A. Samuelson, <i>Economics</i> (10th ed. 1976).....	16
Robert J. Shiller, <i>Irrational Exuberance</i> (2000).....	17
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (William Morris, ed., 1979).....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter, ed. 1979)	
No. 21 (A. Hamilton).....	16, 17
No. 51 (J. Madison).....	19
No 58 (J. Madison).....	12, 18
Tom Verducci, <i>Is Baseball in the Asterisk Era?</i> <i>Sports Illustrated</i> (March 15, 2004)..	6
John von Neumann and Oskar Morgenstern, <i>Theory of Games and Economic Behavior</i> (1944).....	20
Priscilla H.M. Zotti and Nicholas M. Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> , 3 <i>Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studies</i> 71 (2014).....	7

No. 14-350
